

NO.

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2023

CHARLES JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HECTOR DOPICO
Interim Federal Public Defender
*Margaret Y. Foldes
Assistant Federal Public Defender
1 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 1100
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301-1100
Telephone No. (954) 356-7436

*Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

INTERESTED PARTIES ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION..... 1

OPINION BELOW..... 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

STATUTORY AND OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED 3

INTRODUCTION 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9

REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 15

This Court Should Resolve the Important Question of Whether Constitutional Challenges to 18 U.S.C. §3559(c)’s Residual Clause Predicated on *Johnson v. United States*, 576 U.S. 591 (2015), Are Cognizable Claims in Second or Successive Motions to Vacate Sentences Under 28 U.S.C. §2255(h)(2) 15

I. The Eleventh Circuit Stands Alone In Its Decision That a Constitutional Challenge to §3559(c)’s Residual Clause Predicated on *Johnson v. United States*, Does Not Satisfy the Requirements of a Second or Successive Motion to Vacate Sentence 16

II. The Question is Important Because The Eleventh Circuit’s Outlier Decision Prevents the Underlying Issue Regarding §3559(c)’s Constitutional Validity From Ever Being Resolved and It Creates Unjust Disparities in the Law..... 20

III.	The Eleventh Circuit’s Anomalous Rule is Wrong	23
A.	The Eleventh Circuit Violates Habeas Precedent Which Differentiates Between the Initial Announcement of a “New Rule” and the Further Application of a Rule that is Dictated by Precedent.....	23
B.	The Eleventh Circuit Nullified The <i>Johnson</i> Trilogy.....	26
IV.	This Case is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Question Presented.	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30

Appendix A

	Order Denying Rehearing <i>Charles Jones v. United States</i> , App. No. 20-13365 (11th Cir. 2023).....	A-1
	Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>Charles Jones v. United States</i> , App. No. 20-13365, 82 F.4 th 1039 (11th Cir. 2023).....	A-2
	Order on Report and Recommendation, <i>Charles Jones v. United States</i> , D.Ct.No. 16-CV-22268-KMM (August 25, 2020)	A-3
	Corrected Report and Recommendation, <i>Charles Jones v. United States</i> , D.Ct.No. 16-CV-22268-KMM (June 27, 2020)	A-4
	Final Judgment and Sentence <i>United States v. Jones</i> , D.Ct.No. 02-cr-20875 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	A-5

Appendix B: Unpublished Legal Authorities and Court Orders From Other Jurisdictions Not Found in Standard Reporters¹

Jeffrey B. Wall, *Letter to Hon. Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives* (Sept. 28, 2020), available online:https://www.justice.gov/oip/foia-library/osg-530d-letters/wainwright_v_us_and_richitelli_v_us/dl (accessed April 1, 2024). B-1

United States v. Shabazz, D.Ct. No. 11-cr-23 (M.D. Penn. 2019) (CR-DE 253)..... B-2

Wainwright v. United States, D.Ct. No. 19-cv-62364 (S.D. Fla. 2020) (CV-DE 22) B-3

Richitelli v. United States, App. No. 17-10482 (11th Cir. 2020) (App Ct.) and D.Ct. No. 09-cr-60229 (S.D. Fla. 2020) (CR-DE 448) B-4

United States v. Thompson, App. No. 19-7775 (4th Cir. 2021) (App-DE 47) B-5

Sutton v. United States, App. No. 18-56571 (9th Cir. 2020) (App-DE 15) and D.Ct. No. 02-cr-106 (C.D. Cal. 2020) (CR-DE 321) B-6

¹ These authorities are not found in standard reporters and are included for the convenience of the court. Throughout this petition, “CR-DE” refers to the electronic criminal docket entry of the relevant United States District Court; “CV-DE” refers to the electronic civil docket entry of the relevant United States District Court; and “App-DE” refers to the electronic docket entry for the relevant United States Court of Appeals.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Arnold v. United States,
632 F.Supp.3d 1005 (D. Az. 2022)..... 19

Chaidez v. United States,
568 U.S. 342 (2013)..... 25

Gatewood v. United States,
979 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 19

Haynes v. United States,
936 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 18

In re Jones,
11th Cir. No. 16-12940 (11th Cir. 2016) 10

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015)..... i, 628

Jones v. United States,
D. Ct. No. 16-CV-22268 (S.D. Fla. 2016)..... 8-13

Jones v. United States,
App. No. 18-10027 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 11

Jones v. United States,
App. No. 20-13365, 82 F.4th 1039 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 12-13

<i>Langford v. United States,</i>	
993 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Monroe v. United States,</i>	
859 Fed. Appx. 198 (9th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Richitelli v. United States,</i>	
App. No. 17-10482 (11 th Cir. 2020)	18-19, 21
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya,</i>	
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	i, 6, 8, 11, 17, 26-27, 30
<i>Stringer v. Black,</i>	
503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	25
<i>Sutton v. United States,</i>	
App. No. 18-56571 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18, 21
<i>Teague v. Lane,</i>	
489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	24-26
<i>Thompson v. United States,</i>	
585 F.Supp.3d 809 (E.D. Va. 2022)	18, 21
<i>Tyler v. Cain,</i>	
533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	23-26

United States v. Davis,

139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)..... i, 6, 11, 16-17, 22, 26-27, 29

United States v. Jerry Davis,

Cir. No. 21-3322 (7th Cir. 2022) 19

United States v. Goodridge,

392 F.Supp.3d 159 (D. Mass. 2019)..... 16, 21

United States v. Gurule,

2023 WL 3359416 (10th Cir. 2023) 18, 21

United States v. Jones,

D. Ct. No. 02-CR-20875 (S.D. Fla. 2002)..... 9

United States v. Milton,

2021 WL 1554384 (W.D. Va. 2021) 17, 21

2022 WL 2355508 (4th Cir. 2022) 17

United States v. Pryor,

App. No. 16-10806 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 19

United States v. Richitelli,

D.Ct. No. 09-cr-60229 (S.D. Fla. 2020)..... 17

United States v. Shabazz,

D. Ct. No. 11-23 (M.D. Penn. 2019)..... 17, 21

United States v. Sutton,

D.Ct. No. 02-cr-106 (C.D. Cal. 2002) 18, 21

United States v. Thompson,

App. No. 19-7775 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 18, 21

United States v. VanHooser,

790 Fed. Appx. 55 (9th Cir. 2019) 19

United States v. (Hakim) Williams,

2020 WL 3914759 (D. Nev. 2020)..... 19

Wainwright v. United States,

D.Ct. No. 19-cv-62364 (S.D. Fla. 2020) 17, 19, 21

Walker v. United States,

2021 WL 3754596 (11th Cir. 2021) 19

Watson v. United States,

04-cr-591 (N.D. Ga. 2021)..... 19

Welch v. United States,

578 U.S. 120 (2016)..... i, 10, 26

Wright v. West,

505 U.S. 277 (1992)..... 25

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

Sup.Ct.R. 13.1 2

Part III of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 16(b) 3, 11, 26-27

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)..... i, 9, 11, 27

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B) 3, 22

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)..... i, 9

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 2113(a) 9

18 U.S.C. § 2113(d) 9

18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)..... i, 4, 6-24, 26-29

28 U.S.C. § 530D..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 2244..... 5, 10, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A) 24

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(4) 10

28 U.S.C. § 2253..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 2255..... 1-3, 7, 10-13, 17-18, 20-21, 28

28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(3)..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(2)..... i, 3, 5, 10, 12-19, 22, 25, 27

Jeffrey B. Wall, *Letter to Hon. Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives* (Sept. 28, 2020), available online:https://www.justice.gov/oip/foia-library/osg-530d-letters/wainwright_v_us_and_richitelli_v_us/dl (accessed April 1, 2024)(*Letter to Congress*) 12, 18-19, 22
